

M.A.C.C. - 22 of 2019 (CIS-22/19)
C.N.R. No. - WBBB05-000250-2019

30

02-05-2025

Today is fixed for hearing petition dated 30-09-2023.

Parties file haziras.

Heard petition dated 30-09-2023.

The contention of OP no.4 is that the offending vehicle is insured under OP no.3 and his OP Insurance Co. is not at all liable to pay any compensation as prayed for by claimants. Under the circumstances this OP has prayed for expunging its name from this case.

Ld. counsel for claimants put no objection against the prayer of OP no.4.

On perusal of documents on record and contention of instant application it appears that application is bona fide and as claimants themselves have got no objection, I find no impediment to allow this application.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the application filed by OP no.4 Magma HDI General Insurance Company Limited on 30-09-2023 presumably under Order 2 Rule 10 CPC is considered and allowed on consent.

Let name of OP no.4 Magma HDI General Insurance Company Limited be expunged from this case. B.C. is directed to give necessary notes on petition of this M.A.C. case and case register.

Fix : **20-06-2025** - for framing of issues.

D/C

*Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Judge
M.A.C.C. Tribunal.
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge.
F.T.C. Rampurhat.*

*Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Judge
M.A.C.C. Tribunal.
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge.
F.T.C. Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB 00988*